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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Trina Hinkley  
Deakin University, Australia  

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Overall this is a thorough description of the proposed intervention. 
There are some minor issues I have highlighted within the pdf 
version of the MS. In addition:  
 
* could the authors please include details of the reliability and validity 
of the instruments they propose to use. If there is no established 
reliability or validity, please state.  
* I encourage the authors to consult the SPIRIT guidelines for 
reporting trial protocols and adjust their MS accordingly. 
 
The reviewer also provided a marked copy with additional 
comments. Please contact the publisher for full details 

 

REVIEWER Kathryn Hesketh  
UCL Institute of Child Health, UK  

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper describes an interesting pilot feasibility study, which aims 
to improve nutrition and activity environments in child care setting in 
the UK. Although much work has been conducted in the US, where 
the NAP SACC originates, early years settings are relatively 
understudied in the UK. This pilot, and subsequent trial, will 
therefore provide useful information for both practitioners and 
parents alike. The paper is comprehensive in scope, but I have a 
few comments and points for clarification below.  
 
Intro:  
1. Pg 4, Line 34 – Ref required.  
2. Though evidence is limited, I think the literature is more equivocal 
about PA levels in UK children, with studies in 2 UK preschool 
populations (Ref 11; Hesketh et al 2015 (IJBNPA)) indicating that 
children tend to meet recommended activity guidelines. In the latter, 
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they are also more active in care than out. Perhaps temper this 
section?  
3. A lot of the literature around PA/ diet in childcare settings is based 
on US and European studies. It would be helpful to flag this, and 
provide some contextual information about UK settings. There may 
be key differences between countries which influence children’s 
health behaviours that are relevant here.  
4. Pg 5, Line 52 – I presume this refers to intervention studies?  
5. Pg 6, Line 29 – reference for the NAP SACC study?  
 
Methods  
6. It would be helpful to explicitly state why you are only targeting 
nurseries given preschools are also a major form of childcare used 
in the UK - I presume this is to do with food provision?  
7. Do the Health Visitors have to be associated with participating 
families/ centres or are they recruited independently and then 
allocated?  
8. Are you still aiming to recruit parents even if their children do not 
participate? (Inclusion criteria are slightly ambiguous at the moment)  
9. Pg 8, Line 41 – Nurseries appears 3 times in this line.  
10. It would be helpful to define IMD for non-UK audiences.  
11. Recruitment - you use Gloucestershire throughout until here, 
where you state Gloucester. Why will you recruit from one town and 
one county? Is this to do with proximity to research institutions or the 
number of settings available within each area? Or should this be 
Gloucestershire?  
12. Pg 9, Line 38 policies vs policy?  
13. Pg 10, line 1, starting “The Intervention..” sentence is very long, 
and slightly hard to follow. Please amend.  
14. It would be helpful to have a little bit more information about 
what amendments have been made to the protocol/ intervention to 
make it UK relevant. Also, has this been piloted?  
15. Pg 10, line 25 – please clarify whether the training is being 
provided by experts who work at childcare settings or whether the 
training will take place at childcare.  
16. Figure 1 logic model – how are you planning to assess 
decreases in screen time?  
17. Table 1 – Steps 7 and 8 – does step 7 influence step 8? i.e. will 
the parents get personalised feedback after completing the 
questionnaire, or will they just choose areas they are interested in? 
How might this influence uptake?  
18. Pg 13, line10 – Another long sentence, could this be split into 2 
to aid clarity?  
19. Pg 14, Line 21 “Accelerometers…” Sentence seems redundant.  
20. Please include references for your criteria for monitor wear time.  
21. The reference to the control group is buried within the 
randomisation section – it might be helpful to present this slightly 
earlier and to clarify exactly what will happen (measurements etc) for 
these settings/ children.  
22. Are health visitors the only study Partners? The terms HV and 
Partners are used interchangeably throughout the document, but it 
would be easier to follow if one term were used (if HVs are the only 
partners).  
23. Pg 16, Line 32 Sentence “Semi-structured..” doesn’t make 
sense.  
24. What mechanisms are in place to ensure the parents who do not 
engage with the at-home component participate in the process 
evaluation?  
25. Pg 17, line 50. The section/ sentence starting “Stratified” is quite 
difficult to follow, as it includes parentheses within the numbered 
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section. Please amend to clarify.  
26. Analysis section – apologies if I have missed this, but are you 
also collecting information about deprivation of setting catchment, 
not just their postcode? i.e. where the setting draws from, to allow 
you to determine whether non/participating parents differ with 
respect to SES?  
27. Discussion – you could spell out the potential benefits of this 
work in a bit more detail given the current lack of UK evidence in this 
area. 

 

REVIEWER Jannah Jones  
University of Newcastle, Australia  

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The manuscript describes the rationale and methods for a feasibility 
trial of the NAPSACC intervention in the UK in order to inform the 
design of a full-scale trial. Overall the manuscript is very well written 
and represents an important contribution to the field. However some 
minor amendments and further detail throughout the manuscript 
would be helpful.  
 
Suggested revisions:  
Abstract:  

 Suggest defining the NAP SACC acronym  

 Could add the study design to the methods section  

 Over what time period will the intervention be conducted (how 
many months is “Time 1” post-baseline?)  

 It would be useful to add that there is pre-specified criteria in order 
to determine whether the study progresses to a full-scale RCT  
 
Introduction:  

 Perhaps provide some additional information in order to indicate 
whether the rates of overweight and obesity / physical inactivity / 
poor dietary intake in UK children are consistent with other countries 
/ internationally  

 In regards to Figure 1, acceptability of the intervention – how will 
you determine whether the intervention is “acceptable” – is there a 
certain proportion of managers / staff / parents that need to agree 
that it is acceptable?  

 I’m aware of some evidence that indicates that the nutrition and 
physical activity environment, policies and practices of child care 
settings are associated with child diet and physical activity 
behaviours. You refer to this on page 5, however perhaps expanding 
this point would be helpful  
 
Methods:  

 A brief summary of the demographic characteristics of the North 
Somerset and Gloucestershire regions would be helpful for those 
outside of the UK  

 Provide further information on the background/usual role of the 
Health Visitors  

 How will the primary outcomes be measured? Should there be 
reference to Figure 1? It would be helpful to provide some detail as 
to specifically how the primary outcomes will be measured. 
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  
- Overall this is a thorough description of the proposed intervention. There are some minor issues I 
have highlighted within the pdf version of the MS. In addition:  
 
We thank the reviewer for their comments.  
 
Changes have been made in response to the reviewer's comments embedded within the pdf. It was 
not possible to cut and paste all the comments from the comment list in the pdf and therefore where 
changes have been made the comments have not been repeated here.  
 
The following requested changes have not been made and for these the comments have been 
transferred to this response:  
- Page 5, line 34: what impact did this have on targeted outcomes such as BMI or psychosocial or 
cognitive outcomes?  
 
The findings reported in the systematic review of interventions to increase physical activity in child 
care settings did not report changes in BMI, psychosocial or cognitive outcomes.  
 
The following six comments on page 7 were all made with regard to the progression criteria in Figure 
1 and are responded to as a whole in the comment below.  
 
- Page 7, Figure 1, Line 10: what are the overall progression criteria? Does the study have to meet all 
of the criteria below or 2/3 or just any 1? The criteria below could do with being more specific also.  
- Page 7, Figure 1, line 15: What % will actual take part- surely feasibility would be better assessed 
base don the % that does take part?  
- Page 7, Figure 1 line 28: what are the criteria here? Do they have to say more positive than 
negative things, or a certain number of positive things, or no negative things at all? There need to be 
some criteria around the benchmarks to determine acceptability.  
- Page 7, Figure 1, line 33: participation?  
- Page 7, Figure 1, line 33: same comment as above re criteria for acceptability  
- Page 7, Figure 1, line 37: of how many in total? Would not one of the criteria be that you can recruit 
the minimum number of centres and families within a given timeframe?  
 
The progression criteria have been agreed with our external Trial Steering Committee and funder and 
the wording cannot be changed at this stage. We appreciate the comments but we cannot amend 
these. We have added the process for assessing these criteria.  
 
- Page 8, line 48, what defines small or large?  
 
The small and large definition for stratifying nurseries at the recruitment stage is determined by a 
median split for the nurseries across the eligible group in that area (North Somerset and 
Gloucestershire). This information was given.  
 
- Page 13, line 9: please include criteria for each of the secondary outcomes which would see it/them 
included as a primary outcome in a full trial.  
 
It is premature for us to include criteria to determine which would be selected as the primary outcome; 
we have not agreed such criteria with our external Trial Steering Committee or funder and therefore 
we are not at liberty to add this to the paper. This will be discussed with the Trial Steering Committee.  
 
- Page 14, line 34: these two overlap  
 
Two thresholds for sedentary time have been included, as advised by our independent Trial Steering 
Committee..  
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- Page 16, line 42: and criteria for inclusion in a larger trial?  
 
As previously, we are unable at this stage to add additional criteria to determine progress to a full trial.  
 
- could the authors please include details of the reliability and validity of the instruments they propose 
to use. If there is no established reliability or validity, please state.  
 
Information has been given about the reliability and validity of the instruments used, or stated if it is 
not established. It is beyond the word count of this paper to include full details however references 
have been added.  
 
- I encourage the authors to consult the SPIRIT guidelines for reporting trial protocols and adjust their 
MS accordingly  
 
A checklist has been added as a Supplementary File.  
 
Reviewer: 2  
 
- Thank you for giving me the opportunity to review “NAP SACC UK: protocol for a feasibility cluster 
randomised controlled trial in nurseries and at home to increase physical activity and healthy eating in 
2-4 year olds”.  
 
- This paper describes an interesting pilot feasibility study, which aims to improve nutrition and activity 
environments in child care setting in the UK. Although much work has been conducted in the US, 
where the NAP SACC originates, early years settings are relatively understudied in the UK. This pilot, 
and subsequent trial, will therefore provide useful information for both practitioners and parents alike. 
The paper is comprehensive in scope, but I have a few comments and points for clarification below.  
 
We thank the reviewer for their comments.  
 
Intro:  
1. Pg 4, Line 34 – Ref required.  
 
Reference has been added.  
 
2. Though evidence is limited, I think the literature is more equivocal about PA levels in UK children, 
with studies in 2 UK preschool populations (Ref 11; Hesketh et al 2015 (IJBNPA)) indicating that 
children tend to meet recommended activity guidelines. In the latter, they are also more active in care 
than out. Perhaps temper this section?  
 
Change has been made.  
 
3. A lot of the literature around PA/ diet in childcare settings is based on US and European studies. It 
would be helpful to flag this, and provide some contextual information about UK settings. There may 
be key differences between countries which influence children’s health behaviours that are relevant 
here.  
 
Thank you. The international context is important. This has been added with respect to obesity, 
however, it is beyond the scope of this paper and word count to explore international differences for 
physical activity and dietary intake.  
 
4. Pg 5, Line 52 – I presume this refers to intervention studies?  
 
Change has been made.  
 
5. Pg 6, Line 29 – reference for the NAP SACC study?  
 
Change has been made.  
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Methods  
6. It would be helpful to explicitly state why you are only targeting nurseries given preschools are also 
a major form of childcare used in the UK - I presume this is to do with food provision?  
 
The inclusion criteria for child care providers have been clarified. Preschools are included, however in 
practice we have only recruited nurseries because preschools generally do not provide a main meal.  
 
7. Do the Health Visitors have to be associated with participating families/ centres or are they 
recruited independently and then allocated?  
 
Further information has been added.  
 
8. Are you still aiming to recruit parents even if their children do not participate? (Inclusion criteria are 
slightly ambiguous at the moment)  
 
The eligibility criteria are with respect to the group of parents who could take part; parent recruitment 
is linked to the child recruitment. Further information has been added.  
 
9. Pg 8, Line 41 – Nurseries appears 3 times in this line.  
 
Change has been made.  
 
10. It would be helpful to define IMD for non-UK audiences.  
 
Change has been made.  
 
11. Recruitment - you use Gloucestershire throughout until here, where you state Gloucester. Why 
will you recruit from one town and one county? Is this to do with proximity to research institutions or 
the number of settings available within each area? Or should this be Gloucestershire?  
 
Change has been made.  
 
12. Pg 9, Line 38 policies vs policy?  
 
Change has been made.  
 
13. Pg 10, line 1, starting “The Intervention..” sentence is very long, and slightly hard to follow. Please 
amend.  
 
Change has been made.  
 
14. It would be helpful to have a little bit more information about what amendments have been made 
to the protocol/ intervention to make it UK relevant. Also, has this been piloted?  
 
This will be covered in full in another manuscript which we are preparing about the process or 
adaptation and changes made to the NAP SACC intervention for use in the UK and is beyond the 
scope of this paper.  
 
15. Pg 10, line 25 – please clarify whether the training is being provided by experts who work at 
childcare settings or whether the training will take place at childcare.  
 
Change has been made.  
 
16. Figure 1 logic model – how are you planning to assess decreases in screen time?  
 
This has been added to the logic model. The detail is already provided in the section on outcomes.  
 
17. Table 1 – Steps 7 and 8 – does step 7 influence step 8? i.e. will the parents get personalised 
feedback after completing the questionnaire, or will they just choose areas they are interested in? 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-010622 on 6 A

pril 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


How might this influence uptake?  
 
Step 7 has been clarified. The parents are at liberty to choose where they set goals, however we give 
feedback at step 7 to guide their choice.  
 
18. Pg 13, line10 – Another long sentence, could this be split into 2 to aid clarity?  
 
Change has been made.  
 
19. Pg 14, Line 21 “Accelerometers…” Sentence seems redundant.  
 
Change has been made.  
 
20. Please include references for your criteria for monitor wear time.  
 
Change has been made.  
 
21. The reference to the control group is buried within the randomisation section – it might be helpful 
to present this slightly earlier and to clarify exactly what will happen (measurements etc) for these 
settings/ children.  
 
Information about the control group has been added at the end of the section about the intervention.  
 
22. Are health visitors the only study Partners? The terms HV and Partners are used interchangeably 
throughout the document, but it would be easier to follow if one term were used (if HVs are the only 
partners).  
 
Yes, Health Visitors are the only Partners. This has been clarified and throughout the term NAP 
SACC UK Partner is used, with Health Visitor in brackets to clarify.  
 
23. Pg 16, Line 32 Sentence “Semi-structured..” doesn’t make sense.  
 
Change has been made.  
 
24. What mechanisms are in place to ensure the parents who do not engage with the at-home 
component participate in the process evaluation?  
 
We cannot ensure they participate; we will invite them to do so and will explain in the letter of 
invitation for the interview why it is important to hear their perspective. All parent participants will be 
offered a voucher to take part.  
 
25. Pg 17, line 50. The section/ sentence starting “Stratified” is quite difficult to follow, as it includes 
parentheses within the numbered section. Please amend to clarify.  
 
Change has been made.  
 
26. Analysis section – apologies if I have missed this, but are you also collecting information about 
deprivation of setting catchment, not just their postcode? i.e. where the setting draws from, to allow 
you to determine whether non/participating parents differ with respect to SES?  
 
No, this is not collected because the settings cannot give us postcode information about children in 
the nurseries.  
 
27. Discussion – you could spell out the potential benefits of this work in a bit more detail given the 
current lack of UK evidence in this area.  
 
Change has been made.  
 
Reviewer: 3  
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- Thank you for the opportunity to review this manuscript “NAP SACC UK: protocol for a feasibility 
cluster randomised controlled trial in nurseries and at home to increase physical activity and healthy 
eating in 2-4 year olds”. The manuscript describes the rationale and methods for a feasibility trial of 
the NAPSACC intervention in the UK in order to inform the design of a full-scale trial. Overall the 
manuscript is very well written and represents an important contribution to the field. However some 
minor amendments and further detail throughout the manuscript would be helpful.  
 
We thank the reviewer for their comments.  
 
Suggested revisions:  
Abstract:  
 

 Suggest defining the NAP SACC acronym  
 
Change has been made.  
 

 Could add the study design to the methods section  
 
Change has been made.  
 

 Over what time period will the intervention be conducted (how many months is “Time 1” post-
baseline?)  
 
5 months; change has been made.  
 

 It would be useful to add that there is pre-specified criteria in order to determine whether the study 
progresses to a full-scale RCT  
 
Change has been made.  
 
Introduction:  

 Perhaps provide some additional information in order to indicate whether the rates of overweight 
and obesity / physical inactivity / poor dietary intake in UK children are consistent with other countries 
/ internationally  
 
Thank you. The international context is important. This has been added with respect to obesity, 
however, it is beyond the scope of this paper and word count to explore differences for inactivity and 
dietary intake.  
 

 In regards to Figure 1, acceptability of the intervention – how will you determine whether the 
intervention is “acceptable” – is there a certain proportion of managers / staff / parents that need to 
agree that it is acceptable?  
 
The progression criteria have been agreed with our external Trial Steering Committee and funder and 
the wording cannot be changed at this stage. We appreciate the comments but we cannot amend 
these. We have added the process for assessing these criteria.  
 

 I’m aware of some evidence that indicates that the nutrition and physical activity environment, 
policies and practices of child care settings are associated with child diet and physical activity 
behaviours. You refer to this on page 5, however perhaps expanding this point would be helpful  
 
Two additional references have been added to the introduction (references 16 and 23).  
 
Methods:  

 A brief summary of the demographic characteristics of the North Somerset and Gloucestershire 
regions would be helpful for those outside of the UK  
 
Change has been made.  
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 Provide further information on the background/usual role of the Health Visitors  
 
Change has been made.  
 

 How will the primary outcomes be measured? Should there be reference to Figure 1? It would be 
helpful to provide some detail as to specifically how the primary outcomes will be measured.  
 
The logic model aims to present the relationships between different elements of the intervention and 
trial. Therefore it is beyond the scope of the logic model to include the measurement of primary 
outcomes which relate to the feasibility trial. The logic model includes the secondary outcomes which 
are being measured in this feasibility trial, which would be expected to be primary or secondary 
outcomes in a main trial.  

 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Trina Hinkley  
Deakin University, Australia  

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I thank the authors for addressing the previous round of comments. 
The MS is improved and appropriate for publication. I hope the trial 
goes well!  

 

REVIEWER Jannah Jones  
University of Newcastle, Australia  

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have addressed the reviewers comments adequately 
and have amended the manuscript accordingly. I have no further 
comments.  
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